

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
12/28/2018 4:21 PM
No. 52215-2-II

**IN THE COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

MILLENNIUM BULK TERMINALS-LONGVIEW, LLC, et al.

Petitioners,

and

BNSF RAILWAY COMPANY,

Petitioner-Intervenor,

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON SHORELINES HEARINGS BOARD, et al.,

Respondents.

**OPENING BRIEF OF PETITIONER-INTERVENOR BNSF
RAILWAY COMPANY**

K&L GATES LLP

Bart J. Freedman, WSBA # 14187
Endre M. Szalay, WSBA # 53898
Francesca M. Eick, WSBA #52432
925 Fourth Avenue, Suite 2900
Seattle, WA 98104-1158
Telephone: +1 206 623 7580

Attorneys for Petitioner-Intervenor BNSF Railway Company

Table of Contents

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	4
III. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	5
IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	6
V. STANDARD OF REVIEW	6
VI. ARGUMENT.....	6
A. The Board erred as a matter of law in holding that its scope of review was limited to the record created by the Hearing Examiner.	6
B. The Board erred in affirming the Hearing Examiner’s exercise of substantive SEPA authority to deny the permits.....	8
1. The Hearing Examiner’s denial of the permits under SEPA substantive authority was clearly erroneous.....	8
a. The Hearing Examiner failed to establish that MBT-Longview’s Proposal for Shoreline Permits would likely result in significant adverse impacts identified in the FEIS.....	9
b. The Hearing Examiner also failed to make the required finding regarding mitigation.	12
2. There remain genuine issues of material fact regarding the impacts of and mitigation for the Project.	15
VII. CONCLUSION.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Citizens for Sensible Growth v. City of Leavenworth</i> , SHB No. 98-24 (1998).....	6
<i>Cougar Mountain Assocs. v. King Cty.</i> , 111 Wn.2d 742, 765 P.2d 264 (1988).....	12
<i>Jones v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 146 Wn.2d 291, 45 P.3d 1068 (2002).....	16
<i>Nagatani Bros., Inc. v. Skagit Cty. Bd. of Comm’rs</i> , 108 Wn. 2d 477, 739 P.2d 696 (1987).....	7, 9, 18
<i>Rainier Nat’l Bank v. Sec. State Bank</i> 59 Wn. App. 161, 796 P.2d 443 (1990).....	16
<i>Save Our Industrial Land v. City of Seattle</i> , SHB No. 95-41 (1996).....	7
<i>Victoria Tower P’ship v. City of Seattle</i> , 59 Wn. App. 592, 800 P.2d 380 (1990).....	10
 Statutes	
RCW 43.21C.060.....	5, 8, 9, 15
State Environmental Policy Act.....	<i>passim</i>
Shoreline Management Act.....	2
 Other Authorities	
WAC 197-11-400(2).....	10
WAC 197-11-660.....	5
WAC 461-08-500(1).....	5
